
  

                         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 23, 2021 | 5:30 P.M. 

PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY, 1600 NINTH AVENUE 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

 

II. APPROVAL OF JUNE 24, 2021 MINUTES 

 

III. CRITERIA 

 

IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS 

 

A. SR Individual Lots LLC, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway 

Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 6.1-Dimensional Requirements for Residential 

Zoning Districts, for the property located at 2601 Ninth Avenue.  (PIN 368-08-02-0094) 

B. Robert Turner, agent for Hot Mix Inc., requests a variance from the strict application of the City 

of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 9-Landscaping and Buffer 

Requirements, for the property located at El Bethel Road.  (PIN 337-00-00-0036) 

 

V. ADJOURN 
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CITY OF CONWAY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, JUNE 24, 2021 
PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY, 1600 NINTH AVENUE 

 

Present: Charles Byrd, Lesley Hill, James Shelley, Sandra James, Jay Sellers,  

Absent:  Paul Lawson, Catherine Dingle 

Staff: Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Alicia Shelley, Planning Assistant 

Others:  Alex Hyman, Brantley Green, Clement Turner, Sam Campbell, Bob & Denise Gray 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Vice Chairman Byrd called the meeting to order at approximately 5:32 p.m. 

 
II. APPROVAL OF MAY 27, 2021 MINUTES 

Shelley made a motion, seconded by Sellers to approve the May 27, 2021 minutes as 
written.  The vote in favor was unanimous and the motion carried.  

 

 Byrd swore in the applicants and staff.  

III. CRITERIA 

Byrd read the following four criteria required to be met in order for the Board to grant a variance:  
traordinaryptional conditions pertainiiece of property; 

1. Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining 
to the particular piece of property; 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to 
other property in the vicinity; 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property; 

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the 
adjacent property or the public good and the character of the district will not be harmed by 
granting a variance. 

 

IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS 

 

A. Brantley Green, agent for Alex Hyman, requests a variance from the strict application of the 
City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 5.2.1-Accessory Structures, 
for the property located at 907 Elm Street.  (PIN: 338-13-01-0005) 
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Wilkerson stated that this parcel is zoned Low/Medium Density Residential (R-1). There is an 
existing garage on the parcel that sits against the side property line.  Per Horry County Land Records, 
the garage was constructed in 1935 prior to any zoning regulations.  The applicant proposes to add 
on the existing garage with a 34-ft 6-in x 17-ft 6-in covered open sided shed.  The roof line and 
eaves will match the existing roof of the garage.  The applicant has been in contact with the City of 
Conway Building Department to ensure that this project is able to be permitted.  Per the City of 
Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), “Accessory Structures” must meet a minimum 
5-ft setback from all property lines.  The applicant is requesting a 0.0-ft setback in order to stay in-
line with the existing garage.  The applicant is seeking a variance from Section 5.2.1 (A) – Accessory 
Structures 2. Setbacks:  Shall be located a minimum of five (5) feet from all property lines.  The 
applicant requested a variance of 5-ft from the side setback. 
 
Brantley Green, agent explained his request. 
 
Bob Gay asked about the other structures in the rear of the property.   
 
Alex Hyman further explained the request and the other structures on the property.   
 
Shelley made a motion to grant the variance as requested.  Sellers seconded the motion and the 
motion carried unanimously. 
 

B. Clement Turner, owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City 

of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 6.1-Dimensional 

Requirements for Residential Zoning Districts, for the property located at 4080 

Ridgewood Drive.  (PIN 295-15-03-0055) 

 
Wilkerson stated that this parcel is zoned Low/Medium Density Residential (R-1) with setbacks of 
20-ft on the front, 10-ft on the sides and 20-ft in the rear.  The applicant originally submitted a 
building permit application for a detached two car garage in the rear of the parcel which would be 
considered an “Accessory Structure” and only required to meet a 5-ft setback from all property 
lines.  Upon review, staff realized that there is an existing 20-ft drainage easement along the rear 
of the parcel.  No structures are permitted in a drainage easement.  To avoid the drainage easement, 
the applicant proposes an attached garage which is considered an “Addition”.  Additions must meet 
setback requirements for the zoning district.  The applicant would meet the rear setback requirement 
of 20-ft and avoid the 20-ft drainage easement; however, the side setback requirement would 
become 10-ft for an “Addition”.  The applicant is seeking a variance from Section 6.2, Table 6.1 – 
Dimensional Requirement for Residential Zoning Districts:  Building Setbacks, Residences or 
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Other Permitted Principal Buildings, Front – 20-ft, Rear – 20-ft and Sides – 10-ft.  The applicant 
requested a variance of 4.9-ft from the side setback. 

 
Sam Campbell, contractor/agent further explained the request.  He stated that the HOA had approved 
and all the neighbors were ok.  He then said that they would use the same roof line to match the 
existing house. 
 
There was no public input. 
 
Shelley made a motion to grant the variance as requested.  Sellers seconded the motion and the 
motion carried unanimously.   
 

V. ADJOURN  
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made and seconded to 
adjourn the meeting. The vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried and the meeting was 
adjourned at 5:49 p.m. 

Approved and signed this _________ day of ____________, 2021. 

 

        __________________________ 

        Paul Lawson, Chairman 

 



Variance: 2601 Ninth Avenue 
 

DATE: September 23, 2021 
AGENDA ITEM: IV.A 

ISSUE: 
SR Individual Lots LLC, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 6.1-Dimensional Requirements for Residential Zoning Districts, 
for the property located at 2601 Ninth Avenue.  (PIN 368-08-02-0094) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The parcel is zoned Low/Medium Density Residential (R-1) with setbacks of 20-ft on the front, 20-ft on 
the corner side, 10-ft on the side and 20-ft in the rear. 
 
The parcel has two large oak trees that span a majority of the site.  The City of Conway Arborist has 
visited the site and suggested that the house be built as far from the oak trees as possible in order to have 
minimal impact on the tree’s root system.  To avoid damage to the oak trees, the applicant is requesting 
a variance from the front and corner side setbacks. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance from: 

• Section 6.2, Table 6.1 – Dimensional Requirement for Residential Zoning Districts: 
Building Setbacks, Residences or Other Permitted Principal Buildings 
Front – 20-ft, Corner Side – 20-ft 
The applicant request a variance of 1-ft from the Front Setback and 4-ft from the Corner Side 
Setback. 

 
The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. The reach of the oak tree limbs covers a very large portion of the buildable area of the lot. 
2. The location of the oak trees on the lot prevent the construction of any type of structure within 

the current setback requirements. 
3. Any structure being built on the lot meeting the current setbacks would cause significant harm to 

the oak trees. 
4. The City of Conway Arborist supports the variance request. 

 

 
 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
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hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 









      

 



Variance: El Bethel Road (Spring Oaks SD) 
 

DATE: September 23, 2021 
AGENDA ITEM: IV.B 

ISSUE: 
Robert Turner, agent for Hot Mix Inc., requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 9-Landscaping and Buffer Requirements, for 
the property located at El Bethel Road.  (PIN 337-00-00-0036) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The parcel is zoned High Density Residential (R-3) with setbacks of 15-ft on the front, 5-ft on the sides 
and 20-ft in the rear.  This parcel is located in the Village Corridor Overlay and abuts Medium Density 
Residential (R-2) on one side, Horry County Residential (CFA) in the rear and Low/Medium Density 
Residential (R-1) Cemetery on the other side. 
 
The parcel was originally reviewed as The Village at Crabtree with 94 single family lots and received 
conditional approval on 12.2.2020.  Now named Spring Oaks Subdivision, the project is in the process 
finalizing requirements in order to move forward with a final plat.  Currently, a revised landscape plan as 
well as a sidewalk/street tree plan are required for approval.  A revised landscape plan was submitted on 
7.28.21 and comments were returned on 8.16.21. 
 
Per the Unified Development Ordinance, Table 9.1, states “Where a proposed development adjacent to a 
developed single-family detached dwelling, two-family dwelling or semi-attached dwelling, the required 
planting area shall be more strict and increased by one letter (Ex: from A to B).”  Though a Type C (25-
ft) Landscape Buffer is required, staff has made concessions to allow a Type B Landscape Buffer behind 
Lots 19-59.  The Type B Landscape Buffer is required to be 15-ft wide and contain per 100 linear feet, 2 
canopy trees, 3 understory trees and 20 “tall” shrubs.  The buffer may further be reduced to 10-ft in width 
with the installation of a privacy fence.  The revised landscape plan submitted on 7.28.21 called out this 
area behind Lots 19-59 as a “15-ft Undisturbed Natural Buffer”. 
 
Upon site inspection and review of the tree survey submitted by the applicant, the City of Conway 
Arborist determined that existing trees may be used to satisfy some of the canopy tree buffer 
requirements.  The applicant would therefore, be responsible for any additional canopy trees, the 
understory trees as well as the “tall” shrub requirements.  Staff also noted that there are a few lots where 
there are no existing trees or shrubs that meet the requirements, and therefore could not approve the 
existing plant and tree materials as-is to meet the buffer requirements.   
 
Furthermore, the Unified Development Ordinance, Section 9.4.5, states “All required landscape areas 
shall be required to have an in ground irrigation system that provides coverage to all plant materials.” 
 
 



Variance: El Bethel Road (Spring Oaks SD) 
 

The applicant is seeking a variance from: 
• Section 9.2, 9.2.1 (3) – Landscaping Requirements: 

Required Planting Areas – Side and Rear Yards (Referred to as Type A, B, C and D Landscaping) 
The applicant request a waiver from the rear and side landscape buffer (east and south property 
lines) as well as irrigation requirements of Article 9 and be permitted to plat the 15-ft Undisturbed 
Natural Buffer, dedicated to the HOA, in lieu of the requirements of the Unified Development 
Ordinance. 
 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. This property currently has existing vegetation that satisfies the intent and purpose of the 
landscaping and buffering requirement in the UDO, Article 9, Section 1. 

2. The surrounding properties are currently developed and have neither existing vegetation 
satisfying the intent and purpose of Article 9 of the UDO nor landscaping buffers satisfying the 
requirements of Article 9 of the UDO. 

3. The strict application of the UDO would unreasonable require the removal of existing vegetation 
and replace it with less vegetation thereby creating an unnecessary hardship. 

4. The existing vegetation satisfies the intent of Article 9 of the UDO, in some instances better than 
the required landscape buffer. 

 
 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 
 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 
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3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 
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El Bethel Road 



From: Allison Hardin
To: Kym Wilkerson
Subject: FW: ATTN: Planning Director
Date: Thursday, September 16, 2021 9:12:19 AM

This is for the subdivision off El Bethel.
 

From: Anne Bessant 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 8:53 AM
To: Allison Hardin <ahardin@cityofconway.com>
Subject: FW: ATTN: Planning Director
 
 
 

From: Lara Blake <LBlake@horrycountyschools.net> 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 8:11 AM
To: Anne Bessant <abessant@cityofconway.com>
Subject: ATTN: Planning Director
 
CAUTION-External Email: This email originated from outside of the City of Conway. Do not click on links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
To Whom it may concern:
 
I vehemently oppose the request for waiver of the ordinance, Article 9-Landscaping and
Buffer Requirements.   This request will have a negative effect on my property value in
addition to the impact on beautification and environment in my area. 
 
I am unable to attend the meeting on Sept 23.  
 
 
 
Lara C. Blake
2459 Farmwood Circle
Conway, SC 29527
843.997.4542
 

 

 

All e-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to public disclosure under the South Carolina Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA). This correspondence is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information
that is proprietary, privileged, confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. If you are not the named addressee, you are not
authorized to read, print, retain, copy or disseminate this message or any part of it. If you received this correspondence in error please
inform the sender immediately and delete the email and any attachments. (qwe1)

mailto:ahardin@cityofconway.com
mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com
mailto:LBlake@horrycountyschools.net
mailto:abessant@cityofconway.com
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Deadline Meeting Date
December 23, 2020 January 28, 2021

January 27, 2021 February 25, 2021
February 24, 2021 March 25, 2021

March 24, 2021 April 22, 2021
April 28, 2021 May 27, 2021
May 26, 2021 June 24, 2021
June 23, 2021 July 22, 2021
July 28, 2021 August 26, 2021

August 25, 2021 September 23, 2021
September 29, 2021 October 28, 2021

October 20, 2021 November 18, 2021
November  17, 2021 December 16, 2021

CITY OF CONWAY
2021 Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.
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